for identical assets or l iabili t ies that are available on the measurement date. Level 2 inputs are
quoted prices for the asset or liability (other than those included in Level 1) that are either directly or
indirectly observable. Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs to the related assets or liabilities.

157Annual Report 2023

Notes to the Financial Statements for 2023
(Unless otherwise expressly stated, amounts are denominated in RMB)

III. IMPORTANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES (continued)

32. Changes in critical accounting policies and estimates

(1) Changes in critical accounting policies

On 30 November 2022, the Ministry of Finance promulgated the “Notice on the Issuance of
Interpretation No. 16 of the Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises” (Cai Kuai [2022]
No. 31), which stipulates that the accounting treatment for deferred income taxes related to assets
and liabilities arising from single transactions shall not be subject to the exemption from initial
recognition, and that the accounting treatment, which came into effect as of 1 January 2023.

Notes on the names and amounts of the statement items that are materially affected:

1 January 2023 (January to December 2022)

Affected items
Before

adjustment Adjustment
After

adjustment

Total assets 55,375,550,868.66 317,574.67 55,375,868,443.33
Including: Deferred tax assets 984,167,504.03 317,574.67 984,485,078.70
Total shareholders’ equity 16,278,765,031.24 317,574.67 16,279,082,605.91
Including: Undistributed profits 7,248,124,550.56 116,160.71 7,248,240,711.27

Minority interests 4,760,507,749.70 201,413.96 4,760,709,163.66
Net profit 3,069,234,330.39 174,730.31 3,069,409,060.70
Including: Income tax expenses 754,575,397.82 -174,730.31 754,400,667.51
Profit and loss of minority interests 1,634,329,955.55 110,889.31 1,634,440,844.86

(2) Changes in critical accounting estimates

None.

IV. TAXATION

1. The main types and rates of taxes

Type of taxes Tax basis Tax rate

Value-added tax Output value-added tax is computed at
13%, 9%, 6%, 5% and 3% of taxable
income. Value-added tax is computed
on the difference after deduction of
input value-added tax. Input value-
added tax is not deductible for value-
added tax to which simple collection
method is applicable.

13%, 9%, 6%, 5%, 3%

City maintenance and
construction tax

Turnover tax payable 5%, 7%

Education surcharges Turnover tax payable 3%
Enterprise income tax Taxable income 25%/for details, please see the table

[…]

(1)  Market risk

1)  Exchange rate risk

The Group's exposure to exchange rate risk is primarily related to USD and EUR. Such
risk is due to sales or purchases made by the Group in currencies other than its reporting
currency. The exchange rate risk arising from monetary assets and liabilities held by
the Group in foreign currencies may have an impact on the Group's results of business
operations.

As at the end of the Report ing Period, the carrying amounts of the Group’s major
monetary assets and monetary liabilities denominated in foreign currencies were as
follows:

Closing balances Opening balances
Currency Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities

USD 567,555,388.91 846,039,195.00 474,814,252.59 1,358,606,224.39
EUR 172,190,075.44 55,108,811.39 127,696,160.14 336,877,464.66

The following table indicates the approximate effect of reasonably possible changes in
exchange rates, to which the Group had significant exposure at the end of the Reporting
Period, on the net profit:

Sensitivity analysis of changes in exchange rates:

Item For the Year
For the

Previous Year
Increase/Decrease

in profit after
 taxation

Increase/Decrease
 in profit after

 taxation
USD to RMB

Appreciates by 5% -10,443,142.73 -33,142,198.94
Depreciates by 5% 10,443,142.73 33,142,198.94

EUR to RMB
Appreciates by 5% 4,390,547.40 -7,844,298.92
Depreciates by 5% -4,390,547.40 7,844,298.92

The Group pays close attention to the impact of exchange rate changes on the Group,
and through research and judgement on the trend of foreign exchange rates, the Group
duly operates forward settlement/purchase of foreign exchange to effectively counteract
market risks and ensure a reasonable level of profit for the Company.

222 Annual Report 2023

Notes to the Financial Statements for 2023
(Unless otherwise expressly stated, amounts are denominated in RMB)

X.  RISKS RELATING TO FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

1.  Various risk management objectives and policies (continued)

(1)  Market risk (continued)